HENoK ABE2L0HSOCIO-TECH

MITSUBISHI

ZETERHIBRAHA2OT
Industrial Sewing Machine Parts Catalog

Model LS2-1180

8 x INDEX Page
. 3 {* B3 R A bed & IS ACCOSSONIES r- resteressrrssrtoescrorastacsstrersossosassorassseasassanns 2
P (A B o (I) Sewing mechanism (I) cos++-sseerseeresueriimnniiintiiitenneestteeitietese e seaenneees 4
BB 5L UKTXYM,  Sewing mechanism (II) & Feed rock shaft, feed lifting

LT8¢ ) Shisn rock shaft mechanism ------c--r-sreeseseeeces 6
@ % # 3/ & & M Stitch length regulator MECHANISM -+-++-sssresresreressnssntnsneianniietiientasninns 8
E z -] B Prosser fOot MECHAMISI -++++++r=rerersreesrarorererreiossannnssesensesescsstossanssssessnans 10
B3 ) ] b3 #  Knife actuating MeChARISM -«+++sssteeserstrenremnatineintitnint e stta e 12
@ %yFiRy 7HEK Touch back mechanism & Detector mechanism «««:-coccoeeessssesramranarnnieiinn. 14

B S URIHIBRE

m 7 't N — B M Wiper mechahism ............................................................................... 16
% i) # M Oil lubrication MECHANISIN -+++++++s+sssssrersnrerrerrusesratinasereennsesersnncesssuenaasnes 18
K ft R B ACCOSSONIOS r+++rreersesrerstsnseoncrnnrurrenernsrsusessnsssnsensssascrnssarssssssnssasssasesnes 20
- B]  JA@X eveerrerereerereetrtetitntitteiitiiitaiitattntnaneeenettatnnsanasenarasrenseisstresionsaas 22

P -145A 199409




AR
ARM BED & IT'S ACCESSORIES

- (902}

‘/
/ 30 31 32 33 34
B «/
/ \\ & o 2 ;‘@ /

L. - / -
33 36 37 38 39 /
g@ :




FEEER
ARM BED & IT'S ACCESSORIES

Fig. #&a-+ EREM
No. Parts. No. - Description Amt. Reg.
EEE

T3 T

A] Mg1182080 ]‘LE¢1]8 ................ Rubber D'ug ¢]]8 ............................ 33 3 3
A2 MO1910080 T I P19---rvrversrerennns RUbber DIUE @ 18-« cevrevsreencenmunasseeaenans 333 3
A3 M90883080 ]' L*g¢8 8 ................. Rubber p'uz ¢8 8 ........................ weense 3333
A4 MOO573080 3 LA 5. Tevrrevcrerenssens Rubber plug @5. J--cvvrrremnerrrrassoenaseeens 2.9 2 9
A5 MO1110004 77 5v4$¥°11/64(40) X8-----+- Cross recessed and slotted screw 11/64(40) X8 «++-++ 1111
A6 MF01A0584 Eﬂ”,\ —vesssevancsnsvsaans Thread take_up COVEr - +ssreesnssscanncacance 111 -
A6 “F03A0584 E#”'\'_ ................... Thread take—up COVEP " csmremrmsecsccnsorsnnne o -1
A7 M91108001  ibA%Y°11/64(40) X5.5------- Set screw 11/64(40) X5.5---crevverrrnncnncenns (I T I
AB MF36A]180 7—1"#%*”: ................ Thread guide (arm top) ........................ 111
A9 N91116002 3/ 11/64(40) X8--vcrvv--- Screw 11/64(40) X8evrevrernrerererinaiaiiaana, 1111
A10 M91109004  PWHE7 3343V 11/64(40) XB-=----" Cross recessed siotted screw-PW11/64(40) X8---------- 6 6 6 6
A‘] MF20A0]35 ’mg ....................... Oil check window .............................. 1111
A12  N62701080 J'Mgagz-; .................. RUDDEr DIUE 2T vasrrmnrennenssoennssrenanes 1111
Al3 "90]06053 n *Eﬁe ................... sDring washer Becreennccerontnsiaarasccanacons 2 2 2 2
Al4 METOADTST - ---cvvervevrrnnnsscensns L@E- - evrserorreresrreiecimeinnaesanecein. 3333
Als "Fo]Aoso] Eﬂmﬁﬁ ................. C‘oth gu|de Dlate ............................. 1111
A16 M91107002 %" 11/64(40) X5.5-------- Screw 11/64(40) X5 5ecvrervmaneecneaniinnnen. - 2 222
A17 N90943003 A4 9/64(40) X6--------- Screw 9/64(40) X6----rrrerrenrircaarieiiian, 1111
A18 N91508001  1EA%"15/64(28) X6-++------ Set screw 15/64(28) X6---crorcrereraceecnnian 1111
A19  NGA3AOTBT  TF-LhARIEEPIAT - crrrerccenrres Thread guide (right) ceerrersrrrerrnsersaanass = — -1
A1 NFSOAOTB! J-LARIEPRE-cocrvvrerorrees Thread guide (Fight)-c«esceeerrrrroserenanenes 111 -
A20 NS0909003 %Y 9/64(40) X6--------- Screw 9/64(40) X6-cccvcrererarnancnniiiicaanen 1111
AZ‘I "F]0A0181 " L#*m& ................ Thread guide (left) ........................... -1 1 =
A21 NGA3AT181  T-hRIERZE - -vcrvvrrervsens Thread guide (1eft) --e-reeerreronnerseeannnns 1 = — 1
A22 NFOTA1691  E4RA Afryheccervvevoreene-- Face plate gasket:-r---------oermmerercnenennes 111
A23 MFOTAOB30 (AR :-----r-r-vrrrreernesces Fage Dlate- rrerercrreserrensrstiiisrananees 1111
A24 NO1111004 7759439 11/64(40) X 10--cveccn--- Cross recessed and slotted screw 11/64(40) X 10+« -+ 3333
A25 M91106011 L4y 11/64(40) XT7-+--r--- Slotted counter sunk screw 11/64(40) X7:-=vve=v--ce: 2 22 2
A26 NFOOB2101T SHARA14P- - ---crvvsrvnnncns Needle plate A14P-«-s--sseeeremnnnusocennannn. 1] — — —
A26 MFOS5AT101  $HRB1, 6-----vveeesrecevnns Needle plate Bl. Geeeeeerrereemnnnueseeeirnnna. -1 = -
A26 NF26B0101 @HARB2. G--cc--ccvvereveeros Neadle plate B2, Grec-vv-veoermmmmnnnssmmenann — — 11
A27 e 1;\‘ l}ﬁ ..................... Slide Dlate ................................... 11 11
A28 NF10A0471 3BA (RN UER) - -ovvvoreves Plate spring for slide plate----=----r--r----- 1111
A29 N90604002 F3y"3/32(56) X2.2------+-+ Screw 3/32(56) X2. 2r-crrrrrrrerrrerroncrccncns 222 2
A30 NFOOAGT81 AREEP---ocrercrvesrrcosens Thread guidesrcseee-sverssrosensniarsesnsanens 1111
Asl MF90A0553 *Emn;& ............... Pre—tension stud .............................. 1111
A32 "F‘oA]sss #\xwm ................... Thread tension dlsc .......................... 2 2 2 2
A33 MF36A0245 7 H\/“/E‘JI\‘ * ................ Pre-tension spr ing ............................ 1111
A34 NO1101046  u33t9b 11/64(40) -+ -revvvv-- Pre-tension adjusting nut 11/64(40) «-------+-+ 1111
A35 MO1202085 OYUH S12.5ercenrcesseorenss O~ ingE S12.5+eerrresnecasnnanssssnusreesannnns 1111
A36 N90902001  1bA4yY" 9/64(40) x4.5------- Set screw 9/64(40) X4 B-crevrerreereaaaiennan 1111
A37 NFO1A0709 7 9 a(KREAFEE) ----vreeve- Thread tension regulator bushing-------------- 1111
A38 MF]0A0187 &ml),\'*(ﬁ{“;g) ......... Thread take.—up sDring ......................... 1 1 — =
A38 MF02A0]87 *ml’,\'*(*&“;g) ......... Thread take_up spring .......................... —- 11
A30 NF10A0553 ERF74#E (APMF)---- -+ - Thread tension Studs-ss«-ceersrsessossannranes 11 = —
A39  MFO2A0553 MRF# CGRRF®E)---------- Thread tension stud------=+rocrccvmeenreeeers — - 11
A0 N90204060 L CHRERFI®) --cc-ovveecee Thread tension releasing pin-s:cecereerreees-- 1111
A4l NF10A0555 HERFOL GREAF3E) --------- Thread tension disc. --rssreasercnereeerceenees 2222
A42 WM11A0556 BAFMEI(RBAFER) -------- Thread tension releasing disc. ----coorevmeree- 1111
A43 MN10A3245 ABAFN2(GRBAFI®) - Thread tension spring------rereecormrrnreneess 11 ==
M3 NFO2A1245 ABFN 2GRBFE) - Thread tension springer=sreceerrercerencnrenee — - 11
A44 NTG60A0802 Eibt(HREBAFEE) - ---------- Thumb nut revolution stopper-«-«--eceserecerse 1111
A5 NO1605045  #ElFtH/t (RMF]W) 1/4(40)---- Thumb nut 1/4(40) -« --ereverrerorrenernenrennes LR I I
Ago] "F10E0470 X/\ l}ﬁﬁ ................... sl |de Dlate BSSY. crreereecrtacansaenaanntnaans 11 11
AS02 MFOOEQ550 77 Livyavill------rvvereeronr Pre-tension assy. -«--esesrreereernernmneeeens 1111
A903 MFO1E0210 ABAFM-----vvvererrereeee Thread tension regulator assy.-«:-ecoorevree-- 11 -
A903 NFO3E0210 AMEAFHE-------c-vrrerenree Thread tension regulator assy. --ccoceeereere-e = - 11




REVEEE (1)
SEWING MECHANISM (I)




fEEEE (D
SEWING MECHANISM (I)

Fig. #&a1-+ SEREN
No. Parts.No. B e A8 Description Amt. Reg.

EEE

SEES
Bso "90883080 k) L*g¢8 [ R Rubber Dlug ¢8 [ R R R 111 1
B61 MF70A0663  &tilsgpt-----ccevvvenene Needle bar busing (upper)::«--rreeerecrcerces 1111
B62 NFOSAO660 SHMB:- - ccrorecencncnrenss Needle bar--- -reoerrrerecaneteraearenenanns e ] = =
B62 MFOTADG60 S «-ccvcvevrnenrecnens Needle bar-r-recesereeasarssosasrceasnnnans, 1 = — =
B62 MF82A0660 ﬁ# ..................... Needle bar-c««s-srrereccacncccecaccnncecnccee - 1 -
B62 MF83A0660 ﬁﬁ ..................... Needle bar----s-ccrcescrnreracccsnrnccnrnacne o o -1
B63 NFO1A0664 SHHEAIAT-------coveveees Needle bar busing (lower)----+ceerrrenercnens 111 =
B63 NFO3A0664 SHEEAAT --ccvrrvveereees Needie bar busing (lower)«-:-ererervrereenees — — -1
864 "F01A0]81 %*m(ﬁﬁ;’l?) ........ Thfead gu|de ................................. 1T 11 1
865 MFOSAO]B] J&;W (ﬁﬁ) ............. Thread gl“de ................................. 11 — —
B65 MFBOA1181 RIS (BH4E) -c-c-vov---- Thread guide:---reescerrerrerrerrmnmmeseaenne = - 11
B66 M90815002 mttHibs3y" 1/8(44) x4.5----- Slotted flat head set screw 1/8(44) X4.5-----c-c--: 1111
BG" "FZ]DO]ZB EyyﬁDAx]#]] ............ Needle DAX]#]] .............................. 1 — ~ —
B67 NF70A0128  SUUSHDBX 1-2#14:ceveevnss Needle DBX 1=2814+sreevesucrrosarnoceeieases -1 = =
367 "F83A0]28 E:/‘J"H)BX1#22 ............ Needle DB)(]#ZZ ............................... - 11
B68 MN91513001  1b7%5°15/64(28) X9.5----- Set screw 15/64(28) X9.5-v--r-vrunrrrianenne. 6 6 6 6
B69 MFOTAO740  Jxhp--crccrcrcenvecncnnes Felfeeoreresecnraccsneonanascanosencccacones 1111
B70 "F01A0417 ;ﬂmh-)" ................ 0il shield CaP-r-rretrre et serceeranaaaennn 1 1 — —
B70 MFO3A0417  JHRGH4T cerercvreresren- Oil shield Capres---=--ssreesrornrrnsonrasens = -1 1
B71 M91802006  HescT4y" 9/32(28) X 14:-c-+--- Screw 9/32(28) X 14 seecrerenrrerrennrnnenenns 1111
B72 MNSO700085 OUUY TAPT-vvervensesnnns O-ring TAPT cosresennsnnessanisnosnsasnunenn, 1111
B73 M91801002 TE35°9/32(28) X13-+------- Screw 9/32(28) X 13--crcvermrreronrrrnenrennns 111
874 "F01E0383 95)7*\‘/°ﬁ ................ Crank with SCrew-- - s cerccccrrinecesnens 1 — — —
B74 MFO1E1383 75)7*9’“.... ............ Crank with screw-:--cccceserremrrencranaceas -1 = =
B74  MFO3E0383  A5uhay ff-recreoreceece.. Crank With SCrewsse------ssceeroeesrscereses — - 11
B75 N91606001  1EF%Y° 1/4(40) X6 --vvv--- Set screw 1/4(40) X6-----rmeeeraerrcreas 02500 10 10 10 10
B76 MF90E0662  SHiEH507h 41 #--eccvveer Needle bar connecting link guide assy.cr=--=c*="-* 1111
877 NF10A0325 fERE---covvrrerrmrarmsees Slide DIOCK:+-crrrrrrrennssenanaearecsoansens 111 1
B78 MO1106004 7" 34%> 11/64(40) x8----- Cross recessed and slotted screw 11/64(40) X8:------ 2222
B79 NFO1A0232 _EMANE---cccmrevrce-nt Upper shaft bushing (left)-«-c-ceveccorceeees 1111
B8O NFO5A0234  E@hsspep--cc-cccevecee-s Upper shaft bushing (middle)--c<-cor-voccee-- 1111
B81 MNFBOAO352  B3-4y ffe--r-eecnerracees Thrust coliar with screw----:-crmceenreeees 1111
B82 MN91602001  AL#%5°1/4(40) X4--vvvee--- Set screw 1/4(40) X4----coeerrmeerrreneenens 2222
883 ......... _tn*'# .................. UDDer shaft BRAr - rsresrerrrestnannicnacancas 1111
B84 ------ s ﬁu*’-\i_t ................ Vertical shaft gear (upper) .................. 1111
B85 M90320065 CELL G®MA20----------- Retaining ring-=C type 20-:--cccevrereerennnne 1111
B86 MFO0A1492 ﬁ,bﬁ ................... Feed drive eccentric CaM» - rremrmereenaaee 11— —
886 MFO2A1492 E,D‘ ................... Feed drive eccentric came-sereceracearosacoee — - 11
B87 MFOOA1476  ASAME®E @36--------r--+ Thrust collar @36------ecevrrerecencmnrennes 1111
B88 M90902011 AM4Y" 3/16(28) X 13------ Siotted counter sunk head screw 3/16(28) X 13------- 3333
B89 MFO1A0233  L#MiASRAG--« rorvorrerees Uoper shaft busing (right)--:--eeeereerenenee 1.1 11
BIO MO1472086 A —-c-vcvrrrmrnenrnnns 0il SE@I-rrrererosermrosesaroeenearasscacann, 1111
B91 MFOOAI386  AKIFEiEYmyh --vvvvvvrrcnee Connecting rod for feed cam:---«++=revree---e 1111
B92 MF70A0384  LTFzEYyp «orcvevereee Connecting rod for feed camer«-ererrerececese 1111
B93 MFOTEQ230  EBfic-crcvresrrererecuren Upper shaftess=crceerernssrneeennssonoaacan. 111 1
894 ......... 1 l‘tg .................... Rubber Dlug .................................. 111 1
B9S MFOTA1740  Jxhpr-crccccccscscroncnns Felteerereranarnnenrnanmuercnncononnacannen 111 1
BI6 MI0402085 OYUH Sd--c--verirncnacnens O-TinNg Sh---cerrrreressnnemnnnnneaceanosanes 1111
B97 -ecieee-s S R Rubber bushing--:--+-ssrrrecrrrrerrcaroanonns 1t 111
B98 MFOQA0521  SEMASNL------rmerecnene Vertical shaft bushing (upper)--«---=-------- 1111
BOO NF10A0520 4BMli-------rrrrerrrerrers Vertical shafte-c---=ccrterrrosersnacannanacns 1111
B100 MF70A0522 ARMEASNT---rvvovvercen-e Vertical shaft bushing (lower):«:coeereereres 111 -
B100 MNF74B0522 #RMHASNTR--rvvoveerrrenre Vertical shaft bushing (lower) «---coceverrree — — -1
B101 +sevecess ﬁ'*”“,-F ................ Vertlcal shaft gear (lower) .................. 11 11
B102 ---ccce-- 'F‘#’-‘; .................. Lower shaft gear--------eerereeaasenenaaaoes 111 1
B904 MFO1E0580 KF&H#E)5/H#----------- Thread take-up lever assy. ::rrerresrrerree-: 11— ==
B904 NFO1EI580 KFP&t+i®)5 o@.---------- Thread take-up lever assy. =<-rr-e-seereereese -1 ==
B904 MFO1E2580 KFR&tHE)5 - ------ Thread take-up lever assy. =:--cresscscereerr — -1 -
BY04 MFO3E0580 XFedt#E)5vy@----------- Thread take-up lever assy. ---re-erresreeseers — — -1
BOO5 NFO1E0331 mHeEEEL4B-------vvvvv-- Bevel gear upper assy. -r----rrercreeerriiees 1110
B906 MFO]E1230 _tiﬁﬁ ................. UDDer shaft QASSY. rerrerer et raete et 1111
B907 M97006060 hEEARGL SME-ccccec---e 0il amount adjusting pin assy. -r---rererree-e 1111
8908 "F01E0332 bf'ﬁi‘Fﬁ ............... Bevel gear | ower ASSY. st e 1t 111




RECER(I) L UKFE 8, LTk s
SEWING MECHANISM (II) FEED ROCK SHAFT, FEED LIFTING
ROCK SHAFT MECHANISM

155 (118) 153 159 152 157

154




RECERE(I) & J VKT8, £k #hishie
SEWING MECHANISM (II) FEED ROCK SHAFT, FEED LIFTING
ROCK SHAFT MECHANISM

Fig. #&a3-+ SREY
No. Parts. No. BaR Description Anmt. Reg.
EEE.
C110 MOD619050 HER d10--cecvcereemreamaranen- Washer @10+ -c-ceoreaoreeniaonennainanaanaanan 11 1 1
Ci11 MWFOOE0281 Elj-é\ ......................... Feed bar ABSY. "cvecrrerrerretetactitesnainane 1 1 11
C112 M90806002 T3y 1/8(44) XG-~--vvvvvvrvennes Sorew 1/8(44) XBer-cveeerrerenriraneaiiietniaes 2222
C113 MFOOA3104  ZEUBB(44HHE) <+ vvrerrorrramroces Feed dog A 115Ps--seteecrnrennraennneranencanns ] - — =
C113 MNF10AD104  SEUME(SHRBE) -vvcvrvvreroranenens Feed dog B.P1.6r-cccerrerrrornaranancnnannoncans -1 11
Cl114 HNF90A0283  {RiDEE-----rrvverroererrcncreens Shaft for feed bar (eccentric)--«----+-ecoeevnes T 1 11
C115 MFO0A0278  JKEBYBZERY f----vvvvrvcneenr Feed rock shaft crank (left)--------revvecneenn. LR B
Cl116 M91204002 A FE3Y"3/16(28) X12-+--rvvervens Screw 3/16(28) X 12---venrerrereranmiannenenn. 4 4 4 4
c117 uF7vo491 mql%lj” ....................... Feed rock shaft-cc-vceccermcanmacneniancennennnnn 11 1 1
C118 M90517065 CERYiLsRMFAA15--------2-vnncnne Retaining ring-C type 15-----cccervnencnannnnan. 2222
G119 MFO0AC286  FKTEIRUBHASAZE -+ - oocvvevnnenneee Bushing for feed rock shaft (left)-----c--vvvc-. T 111
C120 MFOOA0279  JKIFEXYBHAS---------r-vovmeneees Feed rock shaft crank (right)---«-------eeeenen. 11— -
C120 MFO2A0279  ZKIFEZEYBRAT - <vccrrvvecervnenes Feed rock shaft crank (right)--------evcvevvoenn — -1t
C121 NFOOA0454  FKFEZRYBRB - ---v--nvvenrrensres Feed rock shaft crank pin--«--eorrveece-cenenes. 1111
C122 M91521002 235" 11/64(40) XT-vvevvvrecnrces Screw 11/64(40) XT-rrevernereeacrniineciioneinens 2222
0124 N91506001  1bf3y° 15/64(28) X G--revrvrcer-e- Set screw 15/64(28) X6---v-vverevereeiiianae., [ T
G125 MFO1ADS57  AEBFN Feereverernrevreneeeons Bobbin thread tension springe-------=v-ecceenco A T B
0125 NFO3AD557 = AEATFN Fecerevrcvncernnennnnnns Bobbin thread tension soripge--~er---ermvecciene — — -1
€126 M97085030  MERF4 3/32(100) X1.6---=-vecvvvoe Tension spring screw 3/32(100) X1.6------------- 111 -
C126 M97086030  MEAF4Y 3/32(100) X2.2---=~=r-vno: Tension spring screw 3/32(100) X2.2--«cvsrrevee = — - 1
€127 NO7087030  #EMFn $1EA3y 1/16(80) X1, 2- < v---- Tension regulating screw 1/16(80) X1.2-----cvccervenen. 19 -
C127 W97088030  IRTFN &ubsdy 1/16(80) X 1. 5e-v-cvnr Tension regulating screw 1/16(80) X 1.5-=r=rre-evrvoces — — -1
0128 MFO1A0245  ZREERAIEA"3--v--orcmvercnnennee. Bobbin tension spring---------cocrcceieieiiiennn 1 = =
€128 MNFO1A1245  ZoBRRALEN --cvevrvernnnrnnnnnes Bobbin tension spring-- -1 =
C128 MF0O3A0245 g‘iww\’* ..................... Bobbin tension springecresrrccsasiiesiirececenss = — -1
C129 MF41D0123 t' t’ I R R R R Bobbin ........................................ ] = — =—
0129 MFODAD1I23 & L yrrvrevrerercrncnennsncannns Bobbin-«csceeerieesrencieiiiiiiiiiii i -1 1 =
0129 MF25B0123 K L Uererevrroccorncncnennnaaaes BobBinE L - - ---- - - - - - CCEEEEEEECITT - - TTTCreT - = =
€130 MF10A0229  P9Babf-c--vvvvrrmerarnieneanene Hook positioner------«cceceecueariaeanonanna... I
C130 MWF17B0229 [RZBibA-reverercerscncaroscannas Hook pOSitioner-resssseacensnsirenareenncnncans — -1 -
G]ao HFZOAOZZQ mi_ltj ......................... Hook p°siti°ner ................................... -1
C131 N91118002 37" 11/64(40) X102 ------------- Screw 11/64(40) X 10-------rcmeveerrcenrcaecioae 111
0132 MFOIEQ120  #BMB---cocesomccescascacaacacans Rotary hook @Sy, ---ececereovecsseasorarassncnns ! - — —
C132 “FOOA(HZO *ﬁ ............................ Rotary hook F T A R R R -1 - =
G132 MF42B0120 §ﬁ ............................ Rotary hook A88Y, sccreccrcerertettttiiiattancaias -1 =
c132 "F45A0120 §*ﬁ ............................ Rotary hook F Y AR R -1
G133 M91259030  1{A3E4" 48 3/16(32) XGr-vvvvverenes Oil cap screw assy. 3/16(32) X9-:-c-c-orceeennes 111
C134 MNFOSA07T40  44Jxbb----r--cevrmmreereenenes 0il felt for lower shaft---:----cvereercananne. LR
C135 WHO0800086  F4M—lhec-ccreceocenrscnnsnsanans 0il §0@le-rrrerromeraacorssntncacreararaansanns 11 1 1
C136 MNFOOAD45]  THIAMRE --vcvverrecrecrrernerns Lower shaft bushing (left)«------vvnvrecenenonn 111
c137 nF0°A0450 "F“ ---------------------------- Lower shaft ..................................... 1 1 1 =
C137 NFO2A0450 TFlfieccccocevroreorsrnnnsasonecass Lower Shaftesesrsereerrasrsariosriacrsriasatonss wm =
€138 NFOIEQ350  AUIYBLRY fif--vorveorocreecceans Thread trimmer cam with screw------------reqeen- LR T
G139 MN91602020  7Uftabs3y’ 1/4(40) X 10- - -rvneveenees Soket set screw 1/4(40) X 10-«ccecccerereoceanss 2222
G140 MFODA0453  THIIJATR-«--veorvmecnreneccanns Lower shaft bushing (middle)-c--crveerroceecee. I R B
C141 MFOTEO352  A5-4Y fF-----cvmerromcnrcnnenns Thrust collar with screw------crrereeveccenn-nen 11 11
C142 MN91106001  1E433° 11/64(40) X3.7-+-v-vencres Set screw 11/64(40) X3.7---vvovecerrncarnenanen 2222
C143 NFOOAG4SZ  TFEIAGAAT:-orrvvormvreerreerones Lower shaft bushing (right)---------e--rcoeeoens 1111
C144 NFBOADGB8 N 47" +-rececceccercnroncecnenen. 0il pipe for lower shaft busing--------vecr-eees 1111
c145 "FO0A0753 7' i‘l-‘l. Jorererecseicunvaatnennons Plunger ........................................ 11 11
G146 "FO0A0572 7&?#]\'* ......................... COi‘ snring ..................................... 11 11
C147 MFOOAQ154  JRPIAE---cvvreccrorerornsosneans Guide plate-----coevemroamaaceeraeinearicanennss 1 — — —
C147 MNFS0AC1I54  SREQAE -+ eroreormroerornsscncnenes Guide plater-rrrrererorarerroccarcaciaaraaranens -1 1 -
C147 MNFS3A01I54 FRIGAR---cvrovereererornsnonncnss Guide platercos rrrorarersreacarssissesraronsesss = — -1
C148 N91501003  F3Y"15/64(28) X10-cvoervercners Screw 15/64(28) X10-rv-rvecverercravecrcenccnnas t 111
€149 M90904060 RO R R R S R PP Connecting rod stud---------receccccancrcrncnans 1 1 11
C150 MFO0A0277  EFaEIBAEIY fF---v-vvrevenenne Feed 1ifting rock shaft crank (right)----c=o-<cvsonrer P - -
C160 MF80A0277 L FEYBBAY fd--rcovvvreerere- Feed 1ifting rock shaft crank (right)---------v-osuvv — -1 1
C151 MF70A0460  LFxXYldi---cecvvrrrecermvenenes Feed lifting rock shaft---«--«-verevvcececnnnns 1111
C152 NF70A0286  EFaSYBBASRZE -----cnrveecrvees Bushing for feed lifting rock shaft (left}---c-ccv-c-- 1 1
C153 N91502050 23AMEESE 620.5----c-v-erceveens Thrust washer @20.5-¢-srrrecrorenreonrmenennnn t1o1
0154 NFO1EQ276 L TFaXYZRAY fifr-ev-vrevnrnerss Feed lifting rock shaft fork-----c-rcevvveeeeves LR TR
G155 WN91112002  F2¥ 11/64 (40) X12--vevveveres Screw 11/64(40) X 12ecvvvverncncrenrreennnccnnens t1 o1
0156 N91106004 7" 5944Y" 11/64(40) X8--r-vevvrree Cross recessed and slotted screw 11/64(40) XB----+------ L R T
0157 MFB0A0352  h5-3Y fd----verrovrerceneeennn. Thrust collar with screws«--cceevrvrreereareoen. 2222
€158 NH91602001  LLA%Y" 1/4(40) X4evvvverererrenes Set screw 1/4(40) X4--vvvevreerrnnrrocnioecnnen. 4 4 44
G159 N91513001  ibs3y°15/64(28) X9.5-<--------: Set screw 15/64(28) X9.5-----rrvvrreiereennnnes P11t
C160 W91502001  1b#3Y°15/64(28) X3.5------------ Set screw 15/64(28) X3.5-----vrrcnremierconnnnes 111
€903 NF40E0125 & b sh-RfB-----c-oromrmericnenes Bobbin case @ssy. «-----cemceriaiiiniaireatenn T 1 ==
0909 MFISEQ125 & b Ur=afBeccceverrorsmnesnncens Bobbin CAaSe @SSY. <+ =--rcerrerrorsassancanenseins — -1 -
0909 NG44E0125 F Ayt : DER R R R R PR R R Bobbin case assy. -r--ccrcreerernancnttitetiiiis - — -1




STITCH LENGTH REGULATOR MECHANISM

D) 2%V) RS

[+
P~
-
(o]
~
g

176 177

201




D) xk¢) SRR

STITCH LENGTH REGULATOR MECHANISM

Fig. gt EREY
No. Parts. No. 8 a8 Description Amt. Reg.
EEE.

IEEa

D17] uFovosao &ﬁu .................... Connect ing rod stud-----cc rereccenenenieae. 111 1
D172 NMFOOA6910  EY:EYDyP - ovvevennnnnnees Feed rock regulator connecting rod---«------- 1111
D173 MFOOA1152 ﬁi}ﬂmbl‘ ................. Feed regulator ............................... 1 1 — —
D173 MFO02A1152 él”iﬁhl\ ................. Feed regulator ................................ -1 1
D174 NFOOA7910 Yuh:r-ercvcrrvcencccenennns LinKereeoreoeretrrereeroreenoncnnnaacnnannns 1111
D175 M90504065 EXRIILIMGY: - oervvrrneerss Retaining ring—E type 4-------c-ervvrmverenee 1111
D176 MNOO519060 @f-r----vrr-erererncerees Link StUgd---vvroesrvrorerseecrnesacnanenennns 1111
D177 MFT0A0750 77 9a----rovcevevnenerenes Bushing for feed reguiator----------er--r-uee 1111
D178 MO0904063 YN fdih- - -cvvrverreenns Connecting rod stud----+-creremreraranrasanns 111 1
D179 NG2004080 1 A @20:--ccvrvrerernns Rubber plug @20« cveesnmcsersncstnasaciosass 1111
D180 M91516002 T4y 15/64(28) X8.5--+---- Screw 15/64(28) XB.5--rvrrvrereririnnreenene 11
0181 "FOOAZ"OB ﬁ#ﬁ ..................... sDr ing retainer ............................... - 11
D182 MF40A6572 “}»?*'\' * ................... Coi ' snring ................................... - 11
D183 MFOOAB572 ATEN hreereccnroncrocanne Coil spring-erreererreccaccancnstnnasnccanans 1111
D184 MFOOE1635 EUEEMRAR-----------v---- Reverse sewing crank assy. ---c-<soessveccoes 1111
D185 MO0600085 QUUH TAPE:-+---v-crerenrees O-ring TAPB-»+recvrsestenecsesstssncasnsaaees 1111
D186 WM95003053 mn * ..................... Sor|ng Washer csesecerrssntesnnsscessossnass 1111
D188 M91207003 FLF45°3/16(28) X6.5------ Screw 3/16(28) X6.5-+-----rvrevrvriiienonons 1111
D189 MFO1A0632 ﬂ/ﬁbl\ e cacecvesnerassnse Feed reversing [ R 1 11 1
D190 MNFOOA0B33 EVEELN e v--v-nerereers Feed reversing lever shaft--«--+reerereceeans 111
D191 NG1501007 a4y 15/64(28) X 14.5--+ - Screw 15/64(28) X14.5- -+ -rercererrirerennana, 1111
D192 MNFOOA1T08 - vvvcnrerernrnrnns. Spring holder--«seceoeeeecarennannieneinnens — -1 1
D193 M91505002 4 15/64(28) X13.5---+-- Screw 15/64(28) X13.5v-rrvrrrererneenneanne 1111
D194 MNISAOTO8 J8h:-----vrvrererernranns SPring holder-«-cececereronsamnnnaninians -1 1
D195 MFOOATA54 @f----c--vvrreromnracnnns Link Stude---rrcecroremrorrornosnracrarasnacs 1111
D196 MFOOA2910 Huhrreceeeeresencaenaannns i ocoo N TR . . .o S cooooao 9 2 2 2
D197 MFOOA3G10  Juhrcrerervrermncneeannnn, LMl reeveommrasrectassssntasntonnoncsnnsannss 2 2 — —
D197 NFO2A0910 Yuhecrervrvenrmnnnannennns T S T PSP NP - =22
D198 M91112002 45" 11/64(40) X12------+- Screw 11/64(40) X 12:vererrervenccroracecaces. 3333
D199 MNFOOA2454 - c--cvcov-reccncccccc - Link stud----ccctececrracccnanaacciincercnnne 1111
D200 MN35A2530 &ﬁ .................... Feed regu'ator shaft--cr- - crrecrerccrcccene. 1111
D201 M91513001  1b#%y° 15/64(28) X9.5---- -+ Set screw 15/64(28) X9.5---x--rmrerreraren 1111
D202 MFOOAQ289  A'ARRHME:- -« - -rocoveeeese Stitch length adjusting crank:-------c------- 1111
D203 M90905002 F4y°9/64(40) X8.5---+--- Screw 9/64(40) X8.5----r--rrreereriiiienennes 11
D204 M90903002 15" 9/64(40) X6.5-------- Screw 9/64(40) X6.5----screererarrirnaananeen 111
D205 MN35A3530 ERftl--c-ccorereererennns Feed regulator shaft:---s - -reemreeaearaans, 1111
D206 MFOOA3530 ERfdf--c-crcerrrocnrecens Link Studecerseserenseerorsssssrnsscransorans 111 1
D207 M91106004 7" 53443 11/64(40) X8:------ Cross recessed and slotted screw 11/64(40) X8------- — - 22
0208 M91501003 F1y°15/64(28) X10---+-:-- Screw 15/64(28) X 10 -r-cemevenrerenncnnnes 2222
D210 MO1000085 OUYH PIOA- -+« tcrvrenrncees O-ring PIOA- s+ recmorreremecsasesnrnmnnneannns 1111
D211 MFO5A0572 i}l?*,\' * ................... Coil spr [MEecerrrersrsrersasesicincrcenennes 11 11
D212 NFOOA3708 M g ------r-orvrrrmrorens SDring holder--r---scetereerseamnneianioenens Yy -
D213 MNFOOAQS52 {EESRAL Yrevrvrrornsnnres SHODDEr PiMe-e-ceersreornrnraserassoearaanans 11 11
D214 NFS5A0640 EYBAREZY - cecerrvrrnrres SCrew Darsrreereereatcotioansanenesscasenanas 1111
D215 MFOOADQS0 b =ereererieranneonnnnnns Stopper pin releasing lever-««cecoerenrereees 1111
D216 MFOTADB31 4 4¥he-v-vcrnrornrsocnnnns Di@lecrerrveeraorasarsareacaisitaatnenacoess 111 1
D217 MFOTADBA1  JRYAR--rvrv-rvmrrvererenes Stitch length indicating plate-c-:vcvvvvvcee-. 11 - =
D218 MFO3A0841 ARYHR:-----ccvvrevreernens Stitch length indicating plate---------c----v — - 11
D220 MNFODAO257 $BI:----ervrmrcccrerenes BUShing:---r-tetevenereransraseseaceeearaannnn 1111
D221 MNO1215002 TEAY°3/16(28) X 12--cccv--- Screw 3/16(28) X12-+xrerereaesseiiiraceasans 111 1
D222 "F02A0245 Hﬁ,\' * ................... GCoil spr |ng .................................. 1t 111
D223 M90921002 F1Y"9/64(40) XBevrvvrvve- Screw 9/64(40) XBervrvremremcariiiiraienenn 22 - -
D224 MFOOAL708 M@ cc-vrrverrvrenconnns SPring holder-«---«seerrnrrsearciirainnenn. 11— —
D225 "F(X)A6572 '}l?*,\' * ................... Coil spr ing .................................. 11— —
D922 NFO1E0640 %I}nmi“/' ﬂ .............. Screw bar assy-----ccererreiie e 1 1 — —
D922 MWFO3E0640 J’il}mﬁ*:/'ﬂ .............. Screw bar ASSYrrrrer ettt -1 1




PRESSER FOOT MECHANISM

[E] A48

257

10




[E) #2148
PRESSER FOOT MECHANISM

Fig. #&a-V HEREN
No. Parts. No. B a4 Description Amt. Reg.

EeE
E230 MF70A0738 gl*ﬁ .................... Knee Iifter rod .............................. 1 1 1 1
E231 NO1219015 345 3/16(28) X3.5- -+ - Stud screw 3/16(28) X3.5--rcreevrrrerrennann. 2222
E232 N91503031  BrfH# M+ 15/64(28) X6.5- -~ Stud bolt 15/64(28) X 6. 5-+-vreeereroersreanes 1111
E233 NF70A1950 HBI BN LA =fg-ceveerrener Knee lifter lever (right)-cceeccereeresenees 1111
E234 MNF70A0511 $RiEdE--------orereevers Knee lifter connecting rod-c-c-rveeorcneress 1111
E235 ......... ’\' *,’7t' Yeraseentaancaacnn Spr |ng hook .................................. 1111
E236 MF70A0572 RUFN Revvreorvmmnereen Spring for knee lifter lever-----e-crevvvren. 1111
E237 u90423060 .’%n;t'y ................. Thread releas”‘g Dln ......................... 1111
E238 M91504031 B4 b 15/64(28) X7 v---- Stud bolt 15/64(28) X7 srceccreeercncncenenn 1111
E239 ......... *n;tl\ .................. Tension re'easing Calfl-* crccecsscrronsancsnan 1111
E240 ......... wl_tlr' l,,\' _E ............ Knee ]lfter Iever (left) ..................... 1t 111
E24] MFO]AOZ]G *:w ................... Thread guide ................................. 1111
E242 "F]OAOIOS ﬁIﬁ .................... Presser foot @SSY. "tetererresescntaascenaonns 11 = ~
E242 MF‘]ZBO]°5 ﬂIﬁ .................... PreSSer foot ASSY. rrerterresrataasacantassena — -1 -
E242 "FGSBO]OS ﬂlﬁ .................... Presser foot AGSY. srrrreerecrrrensataateitonn — -1
E243 M90939002 T3y 9/64(40) X11------- Screw 9/64(40) X 11 ceereenrercertianiannae.s 1111
E244 MFOOA0267 #MIMBAgR------vcrvevrree- Bushing for presser bar-::--ccrercevenrinan. 1111
E245 MF11D0262 JBIHE--------crrereerroes PreSSer bap---e--reeeeeenrncarananrenanranaans -1 1 1
E246 WFO1E0253 1Bz B4 BLQYUH" f---vvvv-- Presser bar lifting cam with O-ring---------- 1111
E247 M90401085 OYuh TAP4«-cvrrevevensns O-ring TAP4 -+ -cerreeeensnnenieninsnararenes 11 11
E248 NFO1E0252 BT bW 44 ffeeervcrceeres Presser bar |ifter with screw----«:--screeue 1111
E249 N91108001  ibA3Y"11/64(40) x5.5----- Set screw 11/64(40) X5.5--crvcnverrneccncanns 111 1
E250 MFO1A0265 iBIMEY $8% fF:-vevvvvrv-- Presser bar guide bracket--:-:-coveeieveeneen. t 111
E251 "FIOAOZSQ nn\'* ................... Presser spring ............................... 1] - = -
E251 MF12B0259 4BIN h-v-vvvrvrvrennnnnns PresSer SDriME------+rerestrtareossnennnmanes -1 11
E252 M91131002 E3y° 11/64(40) X6.5---+-- Screw 11/64(40) X6.5--nvcvercneeccerenacnne. 1111
E253 "F20A0703 *mﬁ ................... Presser spr|ng guide ......................... 11 1 1
E254 WM03220035 9R3%Y 1/2(28) X49-------+ Thumb screw 1/2(28) X49----ccccmueesceonennns 1111
E255 M93202047 YRifyh1/2(28) X8---v---s Thumb nut 1/2(28) X8r--crveererrereacncancne. 1111
E256 "FO‘IEOZGZ #Iﬁﬁ .................. Presser bar T AR 1 - = =
E257 MN90702065 CERLEE &11.12-------- Retaining ring-CE type &11.12-----cvccvv-n-- 1 - ==
E258 W91106004 77 39{4/ 11/64(40) X8-+--- Cross recessed and siotted screw 11/64(40) x8::---:: 11 11
E250 N91506001  1bx3¥" 11/64(40) X6----+-- Set screw 11/64(40) X6----c--revcrroccocc-cen 1111
E910 MFOOEQ252 #Bx1tHy bn -ZE#B:--------- Knee lifter lever (left) assy. esrreecorenc-n. 1111

L




R0 E
KNIFE ACTUATING MECHANISM

268 263
269%@ .
270\%3 22; Sl \
I { 7= NS 319
a7 266 273 g
14 288 A 272 295 296

12




HU)¢) 8
KNIFE ACTUATING MECHANISM

Fig.  #B&I~F EREN
No. Parts. No. B & A Description Amt. Reg.
EEE.
F261 MFO1EC746 JL37 Wo4¥MH---------vvvv-t Flexible wire assy. ----cceeremreveemnarmananns 111
F262 M90401085 0',‘/7' TAP4----ccvnereniannns O_ring 1T - e L L I 1111
F263 MFOOA1391 EKEERHR------c---cocvevreees Thread trimmer driving lever----------------- =11 11
F264 N97082030 E&{d4%" 15/64(28) x7.5------ Stud screw 15/64(28) X7.5------cverrereernenens T 111
F265 “FOOA]729 t*l’,\'* ..................... Triming Iever spring .......................... 1 1 1 1
F266 MFOOA1352 AJ----:---rerermnmneereens Spring support collar-------- S R EEEEEEEEEEEREEE 1111
F267 M91502045 +vb15/64(28)--------vvvvves Nut 15/64(28) -----rovvrrerrcnrcnimenineennnns 2222
F268 MFO0AO361  JUAYT MI4¥AAY - -cvvomnv-- Flexible wire holder---------scorenuenn SREEREED 1111
F269 M91127015 ERf$F45" 11/64(40) X5------ Stud screw 11/64(40) X5----v-cvmreenenrnennenn P11
F270 MF36A0750 JLHU7 AO4¥4RL- < v rovververe Flexible wire presser--«---crrververecmnenons 1111
F271 M90802002 35" 1/8(44) XT-----cv----- Screw 1/8(44) X7 ---roerevirenenneininninnnen, 2222
F272 MF°0A0780 *b" s s sssesssesscacnonanune Ho | der ......................................... 1 1 1 1
F273 NO1373045 ypNEXAT-cvrvvencererernn- Nut MEXATcereemrateneaiiaiianianiiaannanns 2 2 2 2
F274 MFOOA1509 MuDYIL/AF H--vvvvvenroees Solenoid bracket--------- reriaciieeiiiiainnn. 1111
F275 M91610002 33y 15/64(28) x12--------- Screw 15/64(28) X12-------vvrvrcmenmenrncnnee. 4 4 4 4
F276 M0516063 Ml-----------veveernieenens Link stud------c-mrremenimniere e o 1111
F277 M94008037 P43y MAXE-------c-ervnrn- Cross recessed counter sunk flat head screw MAX6----- 3 333
F278 W93003099 t'U9-3Fh(HR)------r-vcenn-e Terminal pin (Malg)--------rovrmnrennrmnennnns 2.2 22
F279 M92074075 tbA$yhMEX 3. 2T---vvvvvvvers Nut M5X3. 2T crcvnrrramrmnnenrcnnacnrnncnnnn, 2 222
F281 MFOTAQ397  Jybay---ervervcrecrncnnens Thread trimmer driving lever cusion------------ 111
F282 M90703065 ERILi#I2----------rovnn-e Retaining ring-E type 12------------erovmennnns 1111
F283 M90913001 1b#%%° 9/64(40) X8.5-------- Set screw 9/64(40) X8.5:--cvrerereriarracnenns 1111
F284 MFOOA1603 MERAAEUFE------cvvvvee- Bracket for fixed blade--------------cnuceennen 11
F285 ”FO0A0180 *;m ..................... Thread finger .................................. 1t 11 -
F285 ”Foon]so **m ..................... Thread finger ..................................... - 1
F286 M91102010 mM#y°9/64(40) x4.1--------- Slotted counter sunk head screw 9/64(40) x4.1---1 1 1 1
F287 MFODAO838 [BISEAR----crvrescereroracan Fixed blade---re+vrereorensosacaaracancacananaas 11 1 -
F287 MF02A0838 [BISEAR-+-srrerensorcocanes Fixed blade-««++v--vreromoramamrannecsenaeens — — — 1
F288 M91110045 +vb 9/64(40)-------vvvvv--- Nut 9/64(40) =« -v-mvvervenrmnncnnenecnnccnns 111
F290 M91201045 +yb 3/16(28)-----------v--- NS4 62BIEER. - - - - - LEEELEE- RELEl - RhbEEEh 2222
F291 MFOTEO411 am, amy Hh345-----cevcvec--- Cam follower, Shoulder screw assy. -------------- 2222
F294 MFOTE0477  Apon ~#B---cvvcvvvvrcnron- Stopper lever assy. ----r--re-iesacieiianeaene 1111
F295 MFOOAQ729 4N R------rmvenncecncens Coil springr--sescccrerrercnrnroniceieneneees 1111
F296 MFO1E1352 hi—*/’ ffecerecresanecancns Collar with screw--++--cccceecrscsncnnnncrceess 1111
F297 MFOOA1477 ARy —dR--c-rcvvecmrnercne Lever stopper plate------:--cv-sermrnnonneeens 111
F298 M91503022 # #b 15/64(28) X20--------- Bolt 15/64(28) X20-=+x- cveervscarecnecancenee 1111
F299 MFOOAD572 ATHN R---rcrvrrernrarnenns COil SPringerree-rrrresrsrseeseasrenenacniannan 1111
F300 MFOOAQ0750 J o gYgececeecaatisiieaas Bushing ........................................ 11 1 1
F301 MFOOA5454 JZiBMh®h:------------vvvoee Knife driving shaft-----c--roereerecnronenene. 111 -
F301 MFO2A1454 JRiBBh¥h-------vvvmeernees Knife driving shaft---------rnvereemerecennenee — ~ -1
F302 MFOOA2527 &E---c--rr-veremenecenes Knife holding bracket saddle------------------- 1 — S
F302 MFOOA1527 BEE-----cvrerm-rennennenes Knife holding bracket saddle--------<--e-cnvcnne -1 11
F303 M91111015 E&ftF4y" 11/64(40) X6.2---- Stud screw 11/64(40) X6.2-----------covvevrenn- 2222
F304 “FO0A89]0 IJ/7 ........................ Linke-cvcrsreenccniceneieseccerarnncsccnnennnss 1 11 1
F305 M91107045 +yb 11/64(40) --c-vvvvvvv--- Nut 11/64(40)-------cvvrvrrmnrvnennnncnnneenans 2222
F306 M91117002 A4y 11/64(40) X13------ Screw 11/64(40) X 13----rrvervvecnerrenreanancn. LI
F307 MFOOA1392 Enm ..................... Knife driving CranK-ccvcereerruccceriornaenncae 1111
F308 WM90803010 M43Y"1/8(44) XGerrevvvr---: Slotted counter sunk head screw 1/8(44) x§----- 3333
F309 M94006052 AJAMEE $28------------e- Thrust collar @28:«c---rrmeercecececeeccnnnne. 111
F310 MFOOAQ836 AABZE---:vverc--crevrrees- Knife base (left)----s-rroemcemerrerencnnneen. L T
F310 MFO2A0836 AABZE----csersccrcnecceees Knife base (left)---------vvovrmerroerrerenmren— = -1
F311 MFOOAD834  fRZE-------errvercmrevees Movable knife (left)------rveremroercneeneen. 111 -
F311 MFO2A0834 ARZE--c--c-vrrersmmnronens Movable knife (left)-------reorenrmmnronrnrenns — — -1
F312 M91151010 AMI{TIMES” 11/64(40) XT------ Hexagon socket counter sunk screw 11/64(40) X7----+-- 2222
F313 M91106004 77 5%4%Y° 11/64 (40) x8------- Cross recessed and slotted screw 11/64(40) x8---6 6 6 6
F314 M90903002 34" 9/64(40) X6.5-------- Screw 9/64(40) X 6.5--«--crmerrironaiiiiaeinns 2 222
F315 WM91118002 3%° 11/64(40) x10-------- Screw 11/64(40) X10------rvermnerererennecnens 11
F316 MO0519065 ERIIEflfA---c-vvorverrrerses Retaining ring-F type 4+-r--vceererenrnnnnnecns 2 2 2 2
F317 M90921002 F4y" 9/64(40) XB:--vvv--e- Screw 9/64(40) X Brvvrevrrraaiatiniiiiaineenens 1111
F318 N91516002 ERfFits3y" 15/64(28) x8.5-- Slotted flat head set screw 15/64(28) x8.5----- 1111
F319 M91602001 its3y" 1/4(40) X4---------- Set sorew 1/4(40) X4-cvvererrrnrrinencanenenns 111
F320 M91109004 PWfi7' 534%Y 11/64(40) X8--- Cross recessed slotted screw—PH 11/64(40) x8---- 1 1 1 1
F321 WM94003099 -} #BI-------onervmnenenns Cord holder------rrrveerrrmeernecirennnnnees 1111
F911 MFOOE3519 AiMUVL/{F #B-------ovv---- Thread trimming solenoid-------xreesmereneres 1111
F912 MFOIEO351  ALIBEEBRME--------v-vvoo- Cam follower crank assy. «--------reccoroeneees 1111

13




Gl &y F/Vy TEHE S S UIRHZHENE
TOUCH BACK MECHANISM & DETECTOR MECHANISM

367 333 334
Lo\
/ = 1@ s
< ,A*“”:
yZ 332——(367)
//,/'// 2 335
P
/ %
// (913)
/37%31 3/30 (330) /;s 337
= o= 38 369
/\\ /J/ & .‘ & ‘ ’
[9;6] 364
(370) &0
/X8 £
L<//f’;” - 363 ‘362 361

14




G

%y FINy TEEB B L USRS
TOUCH BACK MECHANISM & DETECTOR MECHANISM

Fig. #B&a- ERAN
No. Parts. No. e a8 Description Amt. Reg.
EEE
G330 M91111004 75944y 11/64(40) X 10-«---- Cross recessed and slotted screw 11/64(40) x10-------- 2222
6331 MNG4003099 =} 4BI---cvecreonenerenn COrd hOIder--rervrerremeesranseneusnrnnenencnnns 33133
G331 MNGOADB20 3-P #HI---vevrerencenen. Cord holder-v-vvsrterasrareacarnrarasnanseasnnes 333 3
G332 NO1018098  YL/AF #H--vevncmerreenn: Solenoid assy. for touch back-----------sunevnne T
G333 "F01A0366 3*7’—**77 ............... cOnnector [oF: | R R R R R R 11 11
G334 M91018099  3pH4-12P--cvvvnernrrenen. Nylon connector 12-pole-««--rerreerarcennennne. 1111
G335 MFOTA0G9T A" Afryhr--rrorvnrevrrenees Gascket for solenoid oil seal---+=evvrrevereen. 11
6336 "FO]A0880 mi ..................... Arm side COVEr** " " renssresssvencsenssnnssncnns 11 1 1
G337 MFOOA1691 A" Afrgh--c-r-erecrercnnees Gascket for arm side cover-:--«-reeveerenanrenne 1111
6338 NGOS16063 L' Ueevrvveeroresnonsannen Link StUdesevcerrorresrratentatosacsssiesansacas 1111
G339 N91515015  Bf$P3y° 15/64(28) X7----" Stud screw 15/64(28) XT-rerrecereeecnarinnnianen 1111
G340 MN3BAOA1T 3 Lhyygye-cecvoreercocess RUDDEr CUSTOM- == s esesasetneerenrerneenencannn 1111
G341 Mg7003095 7—1:—}.'& ................. Ground wire 1 A R R 111 1
G342 NO400B099 3=} HPI----v-reienninnnn. Cord holdere«sveesreresisranrorocnesiocsenernnas 1111
G343 MFOTADB82 7" =Y-vcvrvrovnrvrosearnnns PUL Iy eeeerernerasseeneeiniimuiessanaaianss, 1111
G344 N91502002 t7$/ 15/64(28) X 12------- Screw 15/64(28) X12-«---rvrrermemnniinaene... 2222
G345 MFO1A0476 1;\ -QA ................... Spacer Aererenneereairanererntnsnccnssscacananne 2 2 2 2
G346 NFO1A2694 FIMHRBI2(TF):------------ Speed command disc B12 (down)-----------rrenenen 1111
G347 NFOTA1694  SAH#RB21(L)-----v------ Speed command disc B21 (up)----coevrnenirrnenens 1111
6348 "F01A1476 1/\ _Q’B ................... Spacer B ........................................ 11 11
G349 NFO1A0259 RRSTARIPIAT YUy --evvvene SUDDOTter SDringe-««-srevrrrererraenserononeaenns (R
6350 M93001050 E$30 ................... Washer 30--ccrccercccaneenaietnenceanenrnncann. 1111
G351 M90330065 CEUIEIME30---c---vvrveer Retaining ring—C type 30--------renronreneeanns 1111
G352 MNFO1A0257 #REHERHI------cvvvvev--- Detector bracket supporter----:--«----x-ceoanee 111
G353 NO3002050 [FES 12-rrvrovverrnsses Washer (0 12c-+vervresrosearasesensrcersseannanss 111 1
6354 MFO1A0366 ]*7’—*‘,77 ................ Connector (o | R R P 11 11
6355 M91020099 ]*7’—6P .................. Nvlon connector s_pole .......................... 1 1 11
G356 MO1004080 3 IR D 10-rercerrerrarces Rubber DIUg @10+« +rveeserrermanenrarrnsanennns 1111
G357 M97118099 a-F 4H------ccovveriennes Viny|l cap-tire4 cable for touch switghr=r«r--=erere:. 1111
G358 M90250037  SW-PWfIPIA 20 M2X3------ Cross recessed head screw-SW-PW M2X3-c-r-cro-ccvcec-. 2222
6359 MFO0A0192 ﬁ,\ * .................... sDrlng Dlate .................................... 11 1 1
G360 MFOTA1601  Z{yFERfI#R-------oreeeees Bracket for touch switch:-«-ercereerenrerccrnens 111
G361 MFOOA0270 b7 3 YRR R R R Push button-<-scereceesrrecicaranaciiinacencneas 111 1
G362 M90512065 ERIILI#E3----vevvvreeees Retaining ring-E type 3--:--c-ceeeerrevrrnecnnns 2222
G363 MFOOATS72  YRTHN Revvevrvorarancnnns COil SDring-«+-ssmnssssessoessnaunnnn.anauaan:. 1111
G364 MW90251037 Pn"{vb & M2XB----v----- Bind head screw-cross M2X8«+---cvrrreeracreanss 1111
6365 M90208099 ?‘oux{yf ................. "icro switch .................................... 11 1 1
6366 MFO1A0502 ﬁﬂﬁ ................... Insulator seetesercvccrerrernararraatrsasssanns 11 1.1
G367 M93003099 b L A-IFR(AR) renrrerernees Terminal pin (Male)---cerereererrnrrnrnnrerenns 10 10 10 10
G368 M91106004 7°544Y° 11/64(40) x8----- Gross recessed and siotted screw 11/64(40) XB.«---rvx--- 71717
G369 M90519065 ERIib 4@4-------r--vnnene Retaining ring-E type 4---+-ccvrrvreoriorenenene 2222
G370 NG1108004  PWI7" 534345 11/64(40) X8+ - -~ Cross recessed and slotted screw-PW 11/64(40) X8-------- 4 4 4 4
G913 NFO1EOS519  #RZYL/AM #----vvvovvvoe Arm side cover solenoid assy. -+---rr-veereeeoee 1111
(G914 MFO1E0682 7 _Ijﬁ ................... Pul ley BGSY. "rrrerereseriaisisitsasicnseatasonnn 11 1 1
G915 MFO1E0406 &&*ﬂ ................. Detector bracket ASSY. vttt titonrecnona, 11 11
69]6 MF01E0534 ’7*}47fﬂ ................ Touch s'itch BSSY, "rrtretretrisecraciactssatanes 111 1

15




H 71 /5—H8
WIPER MECHANISM

380 381 (381) 382

387 (381 401 402 385
7

_
*\4/4/
i

- 386

N .

403 39% 397

16




H 71 /3—148
WIPER MECHANISM

Fig. #&a-1 EREN
No. Parts. No. B s Description Amt. Reg

EEE .

- =E I o
H380 MFOTA0339  JL/4F A —ceveverennanns. Sclenoid cover for wiper mech. »-««+vvveeerenenn.. [
H381 MN90308037 SW-PW{iPtA’ 45" M3x6------ Cross recessed head screw-SW-PH M3XG------xvveeeenn. 1010 10 —
H382 MI1017098 PN =YL/{} «ervrvrvrnnss Thread wiper solenoid assy. --r--crerererecsenenn. 111 -
H383 M91019099 A{ﬁ&ﬁ;]—so ........... Connecting Y ) R I t 11 —
H384 M97061095 3-F"#B--------vvvvennnnnn Vinyl cap-tire cable assy. for thread wiper switch----- 111 -
H385 MQOGMOSO Eﬁs .................... Washer 6 ........................................ 2 2 2 -
H386 MFO1A2601 YL/ BE{FER------vnvvr-- S01enoid Dracket-+«-vrreeerreesrrenseranarennenns 111 =
H387 MF4OE2484 '74,\. —147’ ................ Thread wiper s'itch ------------------------------ 1 11 -
H388 MFO0A4572 7”,7*,,\' * .................. COi | spr ing ...................................... 111 -
H389 M90910033 755" #-t" v4y" 9/64(40) X4- - - Plunger pin 9/64(40) X4-- - vvvmreennenennian.n. 111 -
H390 MO1504050 HE® 920 -« rrcerecenns Washer 20:----cerreernemnraeseeneererananeennns 111 =
H391 M90510065 EBYib A#G10-------ccevens Retaining ring-E type 10---------ccvvrcecnnnnonn, 111 -
H392 "FO0A1417 Ja 119'}“/!‘/ ................. Rubber CUShION:* -+ vreceetanincietincnansnnnnannns 1 11—
H393 MFOOA5910 IJJO ...................... Thread 'iper connecting rodescererercncieennnna, 111 -
H394 M90513065 EZMIE/#§2. 5--------v---- Retaining ring-E type 2.5----+- eereerecnenn... LI I
H395 M90454050 FER4: v-vervrvracncannns Washer 4 vccorerenrnarroarannnsereeronnaninecnns 2 2 9 —
H396 MFOTAG454 T4/ —Bfj----vcnvvrnrrennn. Wiper Shafte-cr-serrecernneannnriieinesnnenenns, 111 -
H397 MFO0A0982 7‘,\' —”-é‘ ................ Thread 'iper bracket: -+ -+ cccceaciiiiiiiiiiiaa, 111 —
H398 MFOOAQ980 4N =« vrevrnrsnrennnennn, THr@ad Wiper-+«r-eresrenrrnresserarnsassssensnnns 111 -
H399 M91106003 L2 11/64(40) x20----- Screw 11/64(40) X20-----crevverenenreinennnans 222 -
HA00 M93003099 t YH-3FR(FR) »-vrvrvervenes Terminal pin (Mal@) --«-vereernreeeariinnenneenens 2 2 9 —
H401 M94002099 ]—}.‘ #I .................. Cord holder--+-+-+tcercenenaaiiiinniiiienniinnnnn 111~
H402 M91515002 35" 15/64(28) x10------- Screw 15/64(28) X10----rvereenrreerricnininnians 222-
H403 M90519065 Eg.‘t;ﬁ4 ................ Retalnlng ring_E type I LR T R IR 2 2 2 —
HA404 M90B06002 F3Y°1/8(44) X6---------- Screw 1/8(44) XG--vrervrvrrereneieannaineninn... LT
HO17 MFOTE0984 94N —Y9F)34F---c-vvvv-nne Wiper device assy. --r-crc-ceececiiniiiaiaiian... LR I

17




Y
OIL LUBRICATION MECHANISM

433 410 @/4”

18




Aeutees
OIL LUBRICATION MECHANISM

Fig. #B&Ra- EREX
No. Parts.No. T Description Amt. Reg.

EEE

SEEE
J410  MFOTA0873  JHIRHHR#E----------------- Arm oil shield assy. -----rrreveereiinnnnn.. 111
J411 MFO1A2740 #G;HM7thh P 8X30eesrvvvc-e Oil felt @8X30evvrrecceneeerennniannan, RREEE T I
J412  MFOOA2780  AMA =+ v rrvrenornnasennns Oil Filter holder-«--cereeevrenrorsrernsnannns 1111
J4‘|3 MFO] E073] ﬁ;‘ﬁ,\' 47' ﬁ .............. oil return tube ASSY. "rrrrertrsicatiancacacnas 1111
Jd14 NF80A1688 &N ('@ (B)--------- Upper shaft oil tube assy. ------+eeeeecennens 1111
J415 MF40A1750 o {7 847 yya 1/2(28) ==+ 0il tube lock bushing 1/2(28)+---+scveeerrnann 1111
J416 MFBOADTB3 & U7 H=Revvvsververeneens 00) DURD- <+« -enreerermnrmmenensoareaeneeannnns 1111
J417 NM91103004 77359435 11/64(40) X 13------- Cross recessed and siotted screw 11/64(40) x13+++--- 3333
J418 M90810002 ¥ 1/8(44) X8rvvvvv--- Screw 1/8(44) X8rvvrverreeerreeriieiiniin.n. 1111
J419 N90801004 77 3v94%Y° 1/8(44) x 13-« .- Cross recessed and slotted screw 1/8(44) X13------... 3333
J420 M90304053 I\. *E$3 5 ............... SDr Ing washer 3 5 ............................. 11 11
J421 MF10A1742 hEIRERF----------0-eet Oil adjusting platersesereccrereennnnn... 1111
J422 "F]OE033‘] *' )7' 74»9_' ............... OI | pump f' lter ............................... 1 11 1
J423 "FOOAZGO] ﬂﬁj"\'— ................. Oll pump |mDe| |er COVEr " svoesnarnasnscasaans 11 — —
J424 MNF10A060T HEEAN —cc-vvrveenernaens 0il pUMD iMDEl[EF COVEF -+« rverreressaasiocnas — -1 1
J425 “F10A0685 ﬁﬁ ..................... 0|| pump imoe' |er ............................. 1111
J426 MFOOEO142 #8ian' {74 (T)--vvv-v-- Lower shaft oil tube assy.-----ceeevreenraan. 1111
J427 W92201047 n (7 B¥R7 v 11/32(28) + -+~ Oil tube lock bushing 11/32(28) «---+rvvoveee--s 1111
J428 MFOTAO378  EEN 47 497" cvvvveennes 0il return tube clip-=r--reecemeencneennnen. 1111
J429 M97084030 ;mEREEHKY 15/64(28)----- Oil adjusting screw 15/64(28) »-«-rcerrerernons T 111
J430 HFSOA] 572 7»7*'\' * .................. cOi | spr |ng ................................... 111 1
J431 MFOOAOT48 #@HiR-------vvrrvrrrmn-- O] WiCK==revrorneresesorecacrnroranaanennnnns 1111
J432 MFOSA0148 48R ------rvrrvrrerrns 0 WiCK: e mreerorerarnranmncnearsanerensnnes 11011
J433 MI1106004 77 3944%°11/64 (40) xX8----- Cross recessed and siotted screw 11/64(40) X8« -+---- 2222

19




R4 |
ACCESSORIES

476
N—gy ET |
472 | T Nsg
5 g - /@ - / 451
474/@ g2 f&/\ 460 (487% 2
475 \/ ~ 64 @

4

20




()=t

ACCESSORIES
Fig. #&a-+ » S REN
No. Parts. No. ] Description Amt.Reg.
EEE.
SEEE
K430 M90701099 SRMETY dobeccrererrcacnann Magnet blocks«-ecvervsrsaraceneiaiiiiiiiaiansa. 1111
KA31 MNSO2A2976 NAMBAN F3«-----crerrereee Hexagon socket screw key 3-eceveecvrnerieenecee 1111
K432 WF90A2976 RAHEAN $2:- - -vrrerenrnes Hexagon socket screw key 2-«-«--creceerannane. 1111
K433 MOO550050 BE@G-rceereervernnsrossnes Washer for bobbin winder 5recrveresrerssaraness 2992 2 2
K434 M90401041 KRRV 4.5X200«rrreesnres Wood screw for bobbin winder 4.5Xx20:::-ccev.-t 2222
K435 MBO2A0608 v EY(Fh) crvvvrrrererenans Screw driver (Size M) er-roveerecrrercecinianen, 1111
K436 MBO2A1608 U V() crvevrvrvecncnans Screw driver (Size §) cevrcrseteantaninrnaianans 1111
K437 MFOIAQS65 IRTIRERBES.------vvvvvene Speed command disc adjusting plater--++c---evr- T
K438 MFG0A0137 HEEY:««vveererncnraiaiacnns Oil With Offer-r-r-sesesrssasamnraraiaaananses 1111
K439 MFO1E0418 AZPLUF #----rvvvvvrerenrs Hinge with rubber cushion««e+--rerevecencnanes 2222
K440 MFO1A0419 RHBI A(K) cverercnrrerenee Head cushion (large} «eererererverarrnininann, 2222
K441 MFOTA1419 BB AUR) «vvveracrnnass Head cushion (small)«-ereorrerrersnenerarisnnaas 2 2 9 2
K442 MFOTADTT6 A MMIN —frcrevreceracnnns Belt GOVEr Jr-r--sesecsosscaciunariiieicananens 1111
K443 MW91506004 7" 5445 15/64(28) xB--+---- Cross recessed and slotted screw 15/64(28) x8--2 2 2 2
K444 NO1075004 SW-PH{FPHA" 3 MAX14:------ Cross recessed head screw-SW-PW M4x14...-..... Tt 111
K445 MFOIE1TT6 A RMIn =248 ccvrerveecnens Belt COVEr @SSy, 2:+-etesrersecrecnasansitacsns 1111
K446 MOTO03045 FobM4:-«rrreorvscnrenrensens NUE Md:ecrernroeneneenearaensianinatnsosnannnns 1111
K447 WFOTATTTE6 A RPN =3-cvrecerccaracnns, Belt COVEr 3rrrrerrrnreesensasenscasensnornanns 111
K448 WF40E0193 Hir7EMER. - c-vvvervrnes Thread stand assy. c---rreerrerreeeennscaecancns 1111
K449 WFOTE0193 RE3MMEH.«---ccvoorrrevees Bobbin winder assy. cscerecrresritrietiiiiiannns 1t 11—
K449 MWFO3E1193 AEEIEMMAR---c-r-rvrveonres Bobbin winder assy. -:eceecerrerrecrariiiiiiiiis m = =i
K450 “F60A0734 ngﬁ’"\'_ ................... Heﬂd COVEr =+ ccterranenssasssesnaoransens rieaaas 11 1 1
K451 MFOQAD608 25 [V () -rerererrracnsrrsns Screw driver (Size L) cesereeseserarnentnarnnsns 1111
K452 MF70A0578 JR.LY $PoM---o-vvvererees Knee lifter lifting rod-----r--errrveerronnnens [ I
K453 MF20A3691 #4Mn gfsiecoererernerensss Gasket for oil reservoir lrresrrevrerercncanees 11
K454 M97001052 I—RJ994=8+ cevrvrernronsens Seal Wwasher §-:-rerrererecsnrornesnineeitonnns 1111
K455 M92002002 3y 5/16(28) X10---------- Screw 5/16(28) X10--crvvrrernereanersiccnraenes 1111
K456 MF20A2691 F4RN 9522 ccverercerrereee Gasket for oil reservoir 2::ececececercscroccee 11 11
K457 NF20A1723 BN 4MB--cc-cvrreneranns Knee lifter shaft--:e-cocrreassronsnrincnaraass 1111
K458 MF20A1729 BEEN ERUN Reocevererencnns Knee lifter spring-r--reoorereesensenceneannasn. 1111
K459 MF20A1724 BE LS DR ~evecerrcrercannns Knee lifter=-ersecesrreesecnenarararasnecasnans 1111
K460 "9‘50]045 f’b ]5/64(28) .............. Nut ]5/64(28) .................................. 2 2 2 2
K461 M91520001 ibA%y" 15/64(28) x27------- Set screw 15/64(28) X27----srenreoerrenreeens 2222
K462 M90515065 ERILLAMEG rrrrvecerreeeers Retaining ring—E type Br--rcrvverccrensvrnenene 11 11
K463 MFOTAO139 RN -« -ccvverrvrrenrrennes Oil reservoir-teseerescrrrarerrrsssnreacassnns 111 -
K463 MFOTATIZ0 A «- cvrvneeeecnnaninns Oil reSErvoir-=tetesesrsesterrsussacieccnions = = -1
K464 MFA0A0T84 RRTFYH Fororvvvrerevneroes Knee lifter coupling joint:«::ccoveeccneeeeeee. 111
K465 MW92001031 EE LE5/16(18) X13------ Bolt 5/16(18) X 13- ccvverrruerecviarnercnenaens 2222
K466 MFO1A0728 ﬁ S i [IEEEEEEETIE e Knee lifter shaftreseorecessesnconearianraroness 1111
K467 M91510022 & Mb 15/16(28) X e vvvvv---e Bolt 15/16(28) XBrrrrorrmrrenrrerecnnrinernanes 1111
K468 NF40A04TT [BREFARIN rrovrvrrncrerrees Knee lifter plate stopper=:«crserserererrenenes [
K469 MFA0ADT3T JEZ4Fecvrcerocnoarcnsnannas Knee lifter plate--cesceerrsearearniiiannnn, 1111
K470 MF40A1T37 BEFAN =v-rvvceronenarans Knee |ifter Cover-«+streorecrrertoenciaiaaiaonns 1111
K471 M91551022 *‘ BIME X 12 v cccnceseccccnrn B°|t MEX T2 cvercnrensocnrcnessnrnsrertnsncnens e = -1
K472 MF20A0131 RIBRI& - creecrcnreanasanans 0il bottle hojder-ecesesrrerreratersisciorseess = = -
K473 M90702050 E$¢2] ................... washer ¢2] ...................................... -1
K474 M90104053 A ZEEQE--+rcovrerererecons SPring washer Ge-«tceveveremaemnaieniniainiines — = -1
K475 MNM91571045 1'7}"6 ...................... Nut MB-----rreveemrececcreenecinennanncnncece — — -1
K476 WF20A0130 JHIL Yevcvreereesracasasnnas 0i] DOttleererrrreeroscorarentaesearuecinonises— — -1
K477 WNF10E0149 “"-,7 ..................... 0i] tanKererrororrererescesacasisirstareavansns 1111
K478 MF36A0731 Dralnage tub@ersvesrrentcetnciiiotientrsetisan e — -1
K479  M92001047 Stud screw for oil drainage 5/16(28) X10-+++-++ — = = 1
K480 ':‘ OMGQ] Gasket ........................................... —_ ]
K481 MF10A0187 Thread take-up Spring:rreoreererreereccrrrrerse. 11 =~
K481 WF12B0187 SRERYN Jrcerevrvrornsensess Thread take—up SPrimgr=:reresressroresenrracers — - 11
K482 MF21D0128 E\‘/*JﬁDAx]#]] .............. Needle DAXIH T corerreeicrantinncnennancnnnns 4§ — ~— —
K482 MF30E0128 &HEYb-ccvrrcermeererarannns Needle Seberrerecrrererarosemiranieiioieanunnnn -] - =
K482 WF31EQ0128 ﬁt‘/}. ...................... Needle Set«rerroesrrercnrereniranietcnacenrone — -1 1
K483 MFAID0123 F b Yrererececoercneiannnas Bobbinessrerrrerraacsncarnesiararntasisinanns  Jpp———
K483 MFOOAD123 K b yrcerecrrereseccervines Bobbinmrecrererreerrsrennenieerinieieronncnanns -3 3 -
K483 WF25B0123 * B yserereraciienreninen Bobbines-s-rrrrersarrersnrsiiiiniiiititoctiiis = — -3
K484 MO1109004 PWHH?" 53{4Y° 11/64(40) X 8-« - Cross recessed and slotted scrow-PH 11/64(40) XB+-- -+ 2 22 2
K485 MO0511050 RE®S--ccrreccrrsrnarnrones Washer for bolt cover Heersecccccececarnnnnnns 2 2 2 2
K486 MO0401041 ARV 4.5X20: - -vvrrerees Wood screw for belt cover 4.5X20----erevever: 2222
K487 M91502002 £33 15/64(28) X 12:ccvvvees Screw 15/64(28) X 12+« revrrerrsrtennarrrrannnens t1 11
K9]8 EO]E0776 N ll‘hl\‘ -ﬁ ................. Belt COVEr @SSY. «trccrsvrersncecrncccntsunoascn ] ] 1 1
K919 WMF90E0139 ﬁ‘ﬁ ..................... Oil reservoir ASSY. rrerrrrressres e anaetutuen 111 -
K919 MF70EQ139 immﬁ ..................... Qil reservoir ASSY. crrrrerrrrrressenasensnecee = = -1
K920 MFO1E0727 ﬁgiﬁ .................... Knee fifter ASSY. recrrrerreenteacntiaiaaaanans 11 11
K921 MFO3E0131  jhiS:hdihyb:-eevrvereeerees: 0il bottle holder assy. +esessrrreerrrrencrrecsm — -1

21






